403.770 Nonpublication of petitioner's and minor children's addresses -- Forwarding of order to Law Information Network of Kentucky and other agencies.

- (1) The court, when issuing an emergency protective order, when authenticating a foreign protective order, or when causing the issuance of a summons, shall order the omission or deletion of the petitioner's address, and the address of any minor children from any documents to be made available to the public, or to the person or persons who engaged in the alleged act or acts of domestic violence and abuse.
- (2) The circuit clerk, in cooperation with the court shall cause a copy of each summons or order issued pursuant to KRS 403.740, 403.745, or 403.750, or foreign protective order, fully completed, authenticated pursuant to KRS 403.737, 403.7521, 403.7524, 403.7527, 403.7529, 403.7531, or 403.7535, to be forwarded, by the most expedient means reasonably available and within twenty-four (24) hours following its filing with the clerk, to the appropriate agency designated for entry of domestic violence records into the Law Information Network of Kentucky and to the agency assigned service. Any order or court record superseding, modifying, or otherwise affecting the status of an earlier summons or order shall likewise be forwarded by the circuit clerk to the appropriate Law Information Network of Kentucky entering agency and to the agency assigned service if service is required. The clerk and the court shall comply with all provisions and guidelines of the Law Information Network of Kentucky for entry of the records.
- (3) Each agency designated for entry of summonses and orders issued pursuant to the provisions of KRS 403.740, 403.745, or 403.750, or foreign protective order authenticated pursuant to KRS 403.737, 403.7521, 403.7524, 403.7527, 403.7529, 403.7531, or 403.7535, into the Law Information Network of Kentucky shall, consistent with the provisions and guidelines of the Law Information Network of Kentucky, enter the records immediately upon receipt of copies forwarded to the agency in accordance with subsection (2) of this section.
- (4) A copy of the petition and each order issued pursuant to KRS 403.740 and 403.750 shall be certified and forwarded by the circuit clerk, within twenty-four (24) hours to the circuit clerk in the usual county of residence and county where the petitioner and minor children, if any, currently reside.

Effective: July 15, 1996

History: Amended 1996 Ky. Acts ch. 99, sec. 12, effective July 15, 1996. -- Amended 1992 Ky. Acts ch. 172, sec. 12, effective July 14, 1992. -- Created 1984 Ky. Acts ch. 152, sec. 12, effective July 13, 1984.